## STATE OF MINNESOTA DEPARTMENT OF ADMINISTRATION REORGANIZATION ORDER NO. 151

Pursuant to Minnesota Statutes 1986, Section 16B.37, the following administrative reorganization is made with the prior approval of the Governor.

In order to improve efficiency, avoid duplication in the operation of state government, and implement the provisions of Minnesota Laws 1988, Chapter 686, Section 50, the Iron Range Resources and Rehabilitation Board's duties for the Hill Annex Mine state park are transferred to the Department of Natural Resources.

Consistent with this transfer of duties, the following positions and their incumbents, with all accrued benefits, are transferred from the Iron Range Resources and Rehabilitation Board to the Department of Natural Resources:

Incumbent	<u>Classification</u>	Employment <u>Condition</u>
Don Cortese	Buildings and Grounds Worker	Full-Time Permanent
Anne Wright	Clerk II	Full-Time Seasonal
		Permanent
Ray Barta	Laborer I, Non-Tenured	Temporary
Budd Burthwick	Laborer I, Non-Tenured	Temporary
Phil Chenevert	Laborer I, Non-Tenured	Temporary
Betty Hofmeister	Laborer I, Non-Tenured	Temporary
Steve Jacobson	Laborer I, Non-Tenured	Temporary
Sue Kessler	Laborer I, Non-Tenured	Temporary
Russ McWilliams	Laborer I, Non-Tenured	Temporary
Armas Yuhala	Laborer I, Non-Tenured	Temporary
Mike Pickett	Laborer I, Non-Tenured	Temporary
Mike Voqel	Laborer I, Non-Tenured	Temporary
Betty Tverberg	Hospitality Host	"AEOA" Funded
Holly Adamson	Student Worker, Custodian	Temporary
Kari <sup>¯</sup> Badavinac	Student Worker, Custodian	Temporary
Jill	Student Worker, Custodian	Temporary
Bogdanovich	•	1

Nothing in this executive order shall be construed as abrogating or modifying any rights now enjoyed by affected employees under the managerial or commissioner's plan under Minnesota Statutes 1986, Section 43A.18 or the terms of an agreement between an exclusive representative of public employees and the state or one of its appointing authorities.

+38374

All positions are budgetarily authorized. The approved complement of the Department of Natural Resources as provided by Laws 1987, Chapter 404, Section 22 and Laws 1988, Chapter 686, Section 11, is unchanged.

The Iron Range Resources and Rehabilitation Board shall give to the Department of Natural Resources all contracts, books, maps, plans, papers, records, supplies, and equipment relating to the transferred activities.

Rulemaking authority for the Hill Annex Mine state park is transferred to the Department of Natural Resources. All rules adopted by the Iron Range Resources and Rehabilitation Board pursuant to these duties remain in effect and shall be enforced until amended or repealed in accordance with law by the Department of Natural Resources.

Any proceeding, court action, prosecution, or other business or matter pending on the effective date of the transfer may be conducted and completed by the Department of Natural Resources in the same manner under the same terms and conditions, and with the same effect, as though it involved or were commenced and conducted or completed prior to the transfer by the Iron Range Resources and Rehabilitation Board.

The Commissioner of Finance shall make the necessary financial determinations in accordance with Minnesota Statutes 1986, Section 16B.37, Subdivision 3.

The effective date of this order is August 1, 1988. The order is herewith filed with the Secretary of State and shall remain in effect until amended or repealed.

APPROVED:

PERPICE, GOVERNOR

SANDRA J. HALE COMMISSIONER

DEPARTMENT OF ADMINISTRATION

FILED ACCORDING TO LAW:

an anderen Grame

JOAN ANDERSON GROWE SECRETARY OF STATE

8-1-88 Date

8-1-88 Date

+38374

STATE OF MINNESOTA DEPARTMENT OF STATE FILED

8-10-88

AUG 10 1988 Gene Castesens those